
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at The Jeffrey Room, 
The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE on

Monday, 23 September 2019 at 6:00 pm.
George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES  
(Copy herewith)

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED  

6. INTERNAL AUDIT TRACKER 2018-19  
(Copy herewith)

7. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER UPDATE  
(Copy herewith)

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018-19 (DRAFT)  
(Copy herewith)

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 29 July 2019

PRESENT: Ian Orrell; Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors Bottwood, 
Golby, Marriott and T Eales

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair as 
a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none. 

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18
The Chair invited the Chief Finance Officer to address the Committee.

The Chief Finance Officer presented the Statement of Accounts 2017-18 report. He 
explained to Members that there has been a delay in presenting the accounts due to the 
accounts for 2016-17 not being concluded until January 2019. The Council has had to work 
to a rescheduled timeline for the production of the accounts and the external audit for 2017-
18. 

In response to Members, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the draft accounts for 
2017-18 have not been changed materially and have been in circulation for some time. 

RESOLVED:

1. Noted that the delay in delivering these accounts relates to the time required to conclude 
the prior year’s accounts. That the delay has not and does not impact on the funding and 
financial sustainability of the Council or its prime financial controls and governance.

2. Noted that whilst it is unusual to receive the final refined version at the  meeting to 
formally sign off, it is permissible given the Committee has had visibility of prior versions 
and had the opportunity to consider the accounts overall.

3. Noted that the Council has received a further qualification on its Value for Money 
judgement, not the core Financial Statements / Accounts. This is due to the ongoing 
issues from the historic events around ‘Sixfields’.

4. The Committee gave the Chair and/or Deputy Chair of the Committee and Chief Finance 
Officer (Section 151 Officer) authority to sign the 2017-18 Statement of Accounts on 
behalf of the Council, once agreed by the Auditor.

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - KPMG REPORT/ISA260
The Chair invited the External Auditor to present the Statement of Accounts – KPMG 
Report/ISA 260 for 2017/18 

1

Agenda Item 2



The Committee were presented with the External Audit ISA260 Report 2017/18 and the 
External Auditors report on the accounts. The External Auditor explained that he is content 
to sign off the Statement of Accounts subject to a few rounding errors. He continued that the 
2016/17 external audit was a much harder audit. It was noted that if the report was signed 
off a year ago that External Auditors could have given the Council more of a steer in 
reference to recommendations made. The Council has made a lot of improvements on 
recommendations since then.

The External Auditor further explained that in reference to the Northampton Town Football 
Club loan, positive change has taken place since and the Council has spent a lot of money 
in pursuit of the £10 million that was lost. There remained actions outstanding on the 
Governance Action Plan as set out in the report at 31 March 2018.

In response to Members, the Chief Finance Officer stated that the Council continues to work 
on the recommendations as set out by the External Auditors. There has since been turnover 
of 4 teams including issues with LGSS and also issues pertaining to knowledge transfer. 
The Council continues committed to working at pace to ensure that the audit is completed 
and Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 signed off by December 2019 to meet the year-end. 
He further explained that heading towards Unitary status, the Council is working in close 
partnership with Daventry District Council and South Northamptonshire Council. The Chief 
Finance Officer thanked his teams and the Auditors for their work to produce the report.

RESOLVED:

1. The Committee considered the contents of the report and the information supplied by the 
external auditor KPMG at the meeting.

2. The ISA 260 report of the auditors, KPMG, was noted and the management responses in 
the recommendations contained within the ISA260 report was approved.

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018-19 (DRAFT)
The Chair invited the Chief Finance Officer to address the Committee.

The Chief Finance Officer presented the draft Statement of Accounts 2018-19. He 
requested Members of the Committee to consider the draft Statement of Accounts for 2018-
19 as outlined in the appendix and note the current position in relation to the Statutory 
Accounts preparation. The final draft Statement of Accounts will be presented for 
consideration and approval of the Audit Committee in September 2019.

In response to Members, the Chief Finance Officer explained that two-stage training will 
take place in late August/September for Members of the Committee to help Members 
interpret accounts in detail. 

RESOLVED:

1. Accepts and notes the reports of the Chief Finance Officer on matters arising from the 
audit of the Draft Statement of Accounts 2017-18 and were satisfied with its contents in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 9 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015.

2. Notes the draft Statement of Accounts for 2018-19 with reference to the Council’s 
operations for the last year, prior to its review by External Audit.

3. Noted the delay in delivering these draft accounts relating to work to conclude the 2017-
18 accounts.

The meeting concluded at 7:08 pm

2



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Audit Committee Meeting Date: 23rd September 2019  
 
Policy Document: No 

 
 

Services: Chief Finance Officer   
 
 

Accountable Cabinet Member: Jonathan Nunn - Leader 
 

  
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 

1. Purpose 

 
1.1 This report sets out the update for the Audit Committee of the Internal audit 

recommendation tracker for the audits completed by BDO during 2018/2019. 
  

1.2  BDO presented the completed audit reports for 18/19 at the July 2019 

Committee meeting. Committee members requested an update at the September 

Committee meeting. 

 

1.3 The Governance team have been working with the service areas to gather 
evidence for completed actions and to assist in implementing areas where 
process required strengthening. This document shows the progress of the work 
so far. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the committee members review, comment and, where appropriate, 

challenge the information contained in the internal audit tracker. 
 
 

Report Title 
 

BDO Internal Audit Tracker 

Appendices 
1. BDO Internal 

Audit Tracker 
18/19 

 
 

3

Agenda Item 6



3. Issues  
 
3.1.1 As at 12th September there
[...]
s intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

23 September 2019

No

Chief Finance Officer

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform the Audit Committee about the work undertaken by the Finance team, 
in conjunction with the external auditors KPMG and EY in respect of the 2017-18 
and 2018-19 Statement of Accounts.

1.2 To inform the Committee of any changes to accounting policies and Treasury 
Management.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee note: 

2.1.1 The progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2017-18 
and 2018-19.

2.1.2 That there have been no changes to Accounting Policies.

2.1.3 That there have been no reportable incidents in respect of Treasury 
Management, or requirements to change Treasury Management Polices.

Report Title Chief Finance Officer Report to the Audit Committee

Appendices:

0

15

Agenda Item 7



3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 This report provides an overview of the current position in respect of the 
Statements of Accounts due for Northampton Borough Council and other 
accounting or treasury policy items requiring reporting.

3.2 Accounting Policy Changes 

3.2.1 There have been no Accounting Policy changes since the last Audit 
Committee, nor are there anticipated to be any during 2019/20.

3.3 Treasury Management

3.3.1 There have been no reportable incidents, the LGSS Treasury Management 
Team continue to work hard to maximise the interest earned through the 
investment vehicles available and reduce the interest paid on borrowing 
where possible.

3.4     Completing 2017/18 Statement of Accounts

3.4.1 At the last Audit Committee the Chief Finance Officer and Chair of Audit 
Committee were delegated approval to formally sign off the Statement of 
Accounts for 2017-18, once the Auditor was satisfied that they were fit for sign 
off.

3.4.2 As a result of leave/other assignments by staff of NBC/LGSS and KPMG, 
further rounding issues a final clean set of accounts has not been available for 
sign off. It is anticipated that by this Audit Committee the formal documents 
will have been signed off.

3.4.3 Whilst this will bring to a closure the administrative process of producing the 
Statement of Accounts and the last with KPMG, there remains the conclusion 
of the formal objection. KPMG have advised that they are processing the 
documentation / report and as reported by the Auditor to the Committee, there 
will be a formal review process by KPMG and associated parties identified 
within the report. This element of work will not delay the closure and handover 
of the Council’s Audit File by KPMG to EY. KPMG have suggested that it 
could be a further six months before the report process is completed.

3.5      Preparation of 2018/19 Statement of Accounts 

3.5.1 The work required to deliver the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts has 
progressed, the further issues around SoA 2017-18, has impacted on the 
timing of SoA 2018-19. However I am pleased to advise that the formal Draft 

16



Statement of Accounts for 2018-19 is presented for Audit Committee to note 
under a separate item on this agenda.

3.5.2 In respect of delivering a workshop on the Accounts for 2018-19, this has not 
yet been achievable due to clashes of dates with other Council 
Committees/meetings. As the formal audit is not due to start until late October, 
there will be time to arrange a training workshop prior to the Auditor (EY) 
completing their work.

3.5.3 EY have not yet provided the Council with their proposed Audit Plan, 
nationally the Council is aware that all Auditors have reported issues with 
resources and for 2018-19 it is estimated that some 2/5 of Audits were not / 
have not been completed within the timescale set by Government.

3.6     Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim Audit

3.6.1 The Northamptonshire Chief Finance Officers have been discussing for some 
weeks concern that the audits for Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim, which if 
delayed can impact on the payment of the DWP Housing Benefit 
Administration Grant. EY have suffered resource challenges, CFOs have/are 
therefore re-engaging KPMG to conduct this separate audit to certainty of 
delivery. EY have been understanding and I can confirm that KPMG have 
been engaged to deliver this standalone piece of work for 2018-19 and 2019-
20.

3.6.2 KPMG provided the following fee costs for the two years, £15,500 for 2018/19 
and £16,500 for 2019/20, which is considered to be lower than the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) scale fee for the NBC audit of the 
2017/18 Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for both 2018/19 and 2019/20. The 
Revenue and Benefit Service has now engaged with KPMG to commence the 
relevant activities and testing.

3.7     Choices (Options)

3.7.1 Although this report is just for noting, Audit Committee have the opportunity to 
ask questions directly to Officers on issues associated with the completion of 
the statutory accounts for 2017/18 and 2018/19.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 None to report.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 The Council diverted significant staff resources in order to ensure that KPMG 
were provided with the assurance required to enable them to give their opinion 
on the 2017/18 statement of accounts as soon as was practicable. This has 

17



had a knock-on impact on the ability to progress the closure of the 2018/19 
accounts. 

4.2.2 Where improvements could not be made within the financial year 2017-18, the 
lessons learnt were being actioned for 2018-19.

4.2.3 The Council has mitigated the risk of failing to deliver Housing Benefit Subsidy 
Claims on time, through changing Audit companies.

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 The actions proposed in this report will enable the Council to meet its statutory 
requirements of finalising its 2017/18 Statement of Account
[...]
- (567) 

Depreciation Charge (80)    (80) 
Depreciation written out to the revaluation 
reserve 529      529 
Depreciation written out to the 
Surplus/Deficit on the Provision of Services                      -  
Impairment losses/(reversals) recognised 
in the Revaluation Reserve (853)      (853) 
Impairment losses/(reversals) recognised 
in the Surplus/Deficit on the Provision of 
Services (8,884)      (8,884) 

Derecognition – Disposals                      -  

Derecognition – other                      -  

Other Movements                       -  

Acc Depreciation and Impairment as at 
31 March 2019 (9,854) 0  0  0  (9,854) 

Net Book Value at 31 March 2018 13,108  21,718  48  1,932  36,806  

Net Book Value at 31 March 2019 4,508  21,732  48  1,932  28,220  

 
Buildings and Statuary 
Historic Buildings that were previously included in Community Assets were valued as part of the 
five-year rolling programme of valuations undertaken by the Council's internal valuers. Statuary 
has been valued at market valuations by Art and Antiques Ltd in March 2012. During the valuation 
in 2018-19, a total impairment of 9.7m was recognised in relation to the Delapre Abbey and the 
cottage at Delapre Park 
 
 65



2018/2019 Notes to the Core Financial Statements 
  

46 

 
Museum Exhibits 
Museum Exhibits were valued in March 2010 by Arts and Antiques Ltd for insurance purposes, 
which is based on market values. Of particular interest is the shoe collection, which is the largest 
collection of shoe heritage in the world and is designate as being of national importance. During 
the financial year 2018/19, the Malcolm Arnold Knighthood Medal Set and a portrait of Sir Mathew 
Arnold with a total value of £14k were donated to the museum. 
 
Mayoral Regalia 
These comprise of the chains and pendants of office and were valued in March 2010 by Arts and 
Antiques Ltd for insurance purposes.  These valuations are based on market values. 
 
Guildhall Artefacts 
These are items wit
[...]
 movement in 
reserves statement. The value of the asset is transferred to the capital adjustment account 
via the movement in reserves statement.  

Sale proceeds below £10k are below de-minimis and are credited straight to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.  

o Depreciation / Amortisation Methodology 

Depreciation is provided for on all completed assets with a determinable finite life (except for 
investment properties), by allocating the value of the asset in the balance sheet over the 
periods expected to benefit from their use. Depreciation is calculated using the Straight-Line 
method over the determined life of the asset. The Council depreciates assets in the year of 
disposal. Where an asset has major components with different estimated useful lives, these 
are depreciated separately. 

Residual values 

Asset Type Assumed Residual Value 

Property Assets Land Value only 

Vehicles, Plant and Equipment Nil 

Intangible Assets Nil 

Useful Economic Lives of assets are: 

Asset Group Useful economic Lives 

  (UELs) 

Council Dwellings 50 years 

Housing Buildings 10-70 years* 

Other Buildings 4-69 years* 

Land Not depreciated 

Community Assets 15-50 years* 

Heritage Assets Not depreciated* 

Infrastructure Assets 25 years 

Intangible Assets 3-10 years* 

Vehicles, Plant and Equipment 3-25 years* 

Investment Properties Not depreciated 

Assets Held for Sale Not depreciated 

Surplus Assets 5-60 years* 

* Depending on the nature of the specific asset 

In the Year of disposal, the Authority charges a quarter of the annual depreciation where the 
asset is owned on the first day of the financial year.   

151



2018/2019 Appendices 

132 
 

Individual components within Council Dwellings are depreciated separately from the building 
structure, using the following lives: 

 

Component Type 
Useful Economic Lives 
(UELs) 

Kitchens 20 years 

Heating Systems, Lights and 
Electrics  23 years 

Bathrooms 25 years 

Windows and Doors 25 ye
[...]
For 2017/18 and 2018/19, the valuation of Delapre Golf Course was completed by the same 
specialist valuer, using a methodology based on the RICS guidance and the latest trading 
accounts provided by the tenant.  

 
4. ASSUMPTIONS MADE ABOUT THE FUTURE AND OTHER MAJOR SOURCES OF 

ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY 
 

The Statement of Accounts contains estimated figures that are based on assumptions made 
by the Authority about the future or that are otherwise uncertain. Estimates are made taking 
into account historical experience, current trends, and other relevant factors. However, 
because balances cannot be determined with certainty, actual results could be materially 
different from the assumptions and estimates. The items in the Authority’s Balance Sheet at 
31 March 2019 for which there is a significant risk of material adjustment in the forthcoming 
financial year are as follows:   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

165



2018/2019 Appendices 

146 
 

 

Item Uncertainties Effect if Actual Results Differ 
from Assumptions 

Property, 
Plant and 
Equipment 
(excluding 
land) - 
Depreciation 
& Useful Lives 

Assets are depreciated over useful lives 
that are dependent on assumptions about 
the level of repairs and maintenance that 
will be carried out in relation to individual 
assets. The current economic climate 
makes it uncertain how much the 
authority will be able to spend on repairs 
and maintenance on these assets, so 
there is uncertainty in the useful 
economic lives allocated to each asset. 

If useful economic lives are reduced 
there would be an increase in 
depreciation and a reduction in the 
carrying value of the assets. It is 
estimated that the annual 
depreciation charge for buildings 
would increase by approximately 
£0.3m for every year that useful lives 
had to be reduced. 

Property, 
Plant and 
Equipment 
(excluding 
land) - 
Valuations 

Assets are valued each year by 
professional valuers using appropriate 
valuation methods, judgement
[...]
ities across the county which will be right for the 
communities and people they serve”. The Secretary of State’s invitation stemmed primarily 
from the well-documented severe financial and operational plight that Northamptonshire 
County Council (NCC) faced, continues to face and is expected to otherwise face in future. 
 
A proposal to create two new Unitary Councils for West and North Northamptonshire from 
April 2020 was submitted to the Secretary of State at the end of August 2018. The Secretary 
of State has now approved the move to two unitary authorities, but with a vesting date of 1st 
April 2021. This will see Northampton Borough forming part of the West Northamptonshire 
authority along with the current Daventry and South Northamptonshire Council and the current 
county council services in these areas. 

 
 

168


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Internal Audit Tracker 2018-19
	Audit Committee Report - BDO Internal Audit Tracker - 23rd September 2019
	Appendix 1 - BDO Follow Up Monthly Tracker - Audit Committee 23 September

	7 Chief Finance Officer Update
	8 Statement of Accounts 2018-19 (Draft)





Minutes of the meeting

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 23 September 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Councillors M Markham,
Golby, J Hill, Marriott, Stone and T Eales

APOLOGIES: lan Orrell

2. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair
as a true record.

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

4, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.

6. INTERNAL AUDIT TRACKER 2018-19

The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report, which provided an update on the progress of
the external audit.

The Audit Committee reviewed the Audit Tracker. In response to a question around
changing provisional completion dates, the Chief Finance Officer explained that they had
been changed with the agreement of BDO; the original dates were considered over-
ambitious.

RESOLVED:

1. The Audit Committee was satisfied with the contents of the BDO Internal Audit
Tracker and its contents.

7. CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER UPDATE

The Chair invited the Chief Finance Officer to present his report to the Committee. The Chief
Finance Officer stated that the Council was in between external auditors; KPMG had nearly
completed its audit and EY would begin the 2018/19 audit once KPMG had completed its
handover. It was anticipated that this would begin in early November 2019. The Chief
Finance Officer advised that auditors nationally had suffered from resourcing issues — two
fifths of statement of accounts were not signed off by the Government’s target date of 29
July 2019. The second part of the audit would be the Housing benefit Subsidy Claim, this
was due to be undertaken by EY, however they lacked the resources to do it, so this would
be done by KPMG. There was a risk that if the subsidies were not audited, the DWP would
not pay the Council’s administration claim. EY had agreed that KPMG undertakes this
specific piece of work for 2018/19 and 2019/20. KPMG would also be undertaking an audit
of Capital Pooling Receipts.



Responding to a question, the Chief Finance Officer explained that these audits must be
completed by external auditors; BDO were used by NBC as internal auditors so a separate
body was needed for this.

RESOLVED:

1. Progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 and 2018/19
was noted.

2. That there had been no changes to Accounting Policies was noted.

3. That there had been no reportable incidents in respect of Treasury Management, or
requirements to change Treasury Management was noted.

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018-19 (DRAFT)

The Chair invited the Chief Finance Officer to present the Statement of Accounts for
2018/19.

In response to questions asked relating to the General Fund budget, the Chief Finance
Officer explained that the budget had increased over the year due to Government funding
for various projects. He explained that the main overspend in the Environmental Services
contract in 2018/19 related to grass-cutting; when the contract was formed it did not
anticipate the number of cuts that would be required. The loss of income through recycling
was an issue for 2019/20.

Councillor Stone expressed concern around the Environmental Services contract,
elaborating that anomalies were starting to appear and that things were missed from the
contract, graffiti removal for example, and asked for assurance that it would be subject to an
external audit.

Councillor M Markham confirmed that a mapping exercise was underway to determine
which grass areas in the borough belonged to NPH and which belonged to NBC.

Councillors noted that £2m had been budgeted for “catch-up” works at the beginning of
Veolia’s contract but questioned where the additional £300,000 spend came from. The Chief
Finance Officer advised that he would clarify with officers and provide an answer outside of
the meeting. He confirmed that BDO would be auditing the Environmental Services contract
as part of their 2019/20 audit. Councillor Marriott asked if the Committee could have sight of
the scope of the Environmental Series contract audit; the Chief Finance Officer felt this
could be possible and advised that it was a “controls and processes” based audit and that
questions around outcomes and performance were best put to the Overview and Scrutiny
Committee.

In response to questions, the Chief Finance Officer explained that a portion of the HRA
receipts had to go back to central Government and the remainder must to be re-allocated
within 3 years or the Council would lose it. He explained that the Council was working
closely with NPH to ensure that deadlines were being met so the receipts did not have to be
paid back. Now that the cap on HRA receipts had been lifted, the Council was able to work
to a more ambitious programme.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the Council would suffer a temporary loss in homes
through Right to Buy, however redevelopment was taking place in the town; Centenary
House, formerly Overslade House, had been converted from 60 unusable properties to 40
high-quality apartments. He noted that Berkeley House would represent a net gain once
completed.



Regarding the Collection Fund accounting, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the
Council had an aspirational collection target with monies collected from NNDR and council
tax. Any monies over-collected would be released back to the relevant parties. There had
been discussions with commissioners who hoped that funds could stretch to a degree but
since the Council only get a small portion of incoming monies, if a mistake was made then
funds would be limited. This was not a risk but would hamper collections.

Councillor Stone asked if issues regarding the County Council and the Collection Fund had
been resolved. The Chief Finance Officer stated that it had, and the Council would be taking
a prudent view as to what would be collectible.

In response to further questions, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the increase in
officers paid over £50K was due to banding structures (spine point and inflation increases).
He commented that pension payments for senior officers remained at the standard rate, In
respect of the one off restructure costs, that the figures would be comparable to that of
central government; however, central government officers actually might receive a package
of that size whereas in local government the values include pension strain, not just the
actual redundancy paid.

It was explained that recruitment had taken place in the Assets, Economy and Culture
Departments, but interims were needed to cover vacancies while recruitment took place.
The Chief Finance Officer added that this area was being looked at by the Council’s internal
auditors.

Regarding the St James Link Road, it was explained that the required funding increased
from £2 million to £4 million; it had been removed from the programme but remained an
aspirational project.

Councillor Stone asked whether Brexit would impact on projects that benefitted from EU
funding, such as the Vulcan Works. In response it was explained that the relevant Head of
Service had enough grant funding, therefore Brexit should not compromise the Vulcan
Works project.

The Chief Finance Officer explained that EY would be officially beginning its work the next
day (24th September 2019) and that the full draft Statement of Accounts would be published
on the same day

Councillor Stone referred to page 167 of the Statement of Accounts and referred to the “bad
debt provision”. The Chief Finance Officer advised this was a set piece of all accounting
industries. The provision would depend on the nature of the debt. He further stated that the
Council was understanding when it came to personal debt and worked closely with NPH to
manage this.

RESOLVED:

1. The progress towards completing the Statement of Accounts for 2017-18 and 2018-
19 is noted.

2. That there had been no changes to Accounting Policies is noted.

3. That there had been no reportable incidents in respect of Treasury Management, or
requirements to change Treasury Management Policies is noted.



The meeting concluded at 6:48 pm



